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A publication of the Central Intergroup Office
of the Desert serving the Coachella Valley.

Central Intergroup
Office of the Desert
35-325 Date Palm Drive
Suite 134
Cathedral City, CA 92234

Open 9 a.m. to 8 p.m., Mon.- Fri.
10 a.m. to 2 p.m., Sat. & Sun.

760.324.4880
Fax 760.324.4851
Web site: www.AAintheDesert.org

manager@aainthedesert.org
chairman@aainthedesert.org

Intergroup Meeting
1st Thursday of the month, 7 p.m.

Board of Directors Meeting
3rd Thursday of the month,
6:30 p.m.

General Service, District 9
3rd Sunda?/ of the month, 4PM
lowship Hall
45940 Portola Ave.
Palm Desert
Mailing Address: P O Box 3684
Palm Desert, CA 92261-3684

Hospitals & Institutions
2nd Wednesday of the month,
6:00 p.m.

Fellowship Hall 45940 Portola Ave.
Palm Desert
Mailing Address: PO Box 1843
Palm Desert, CA 92261

Mid-Southern California Area (MSCA)
PO Box, 51446, Irvine CA 92619-1446
Web site: www.msca09aa.org

General Service Office, PO Box 459,

Grand Central Station NY 10163
Web site: www.aa.org

DCYPAA
Every Sunday 6:00 P.M.
Fellowship Hall 45940 Portola Ave.
Palm Desert
Email: webmaster@dcypaa.com

General Service, District 30
4th Sunday of the month, 2:15 PM
Joshua Tree Fellowship Hall
6430 Park Blvd.

Joshua Tree, CA 92252
Mailing Address: P O Box 1692
Yucca Valley, CA 92286-1692
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Step Four

Made a searching and fearless
moral inventory of ourselves.

Tradition Four

Each group should be autonomous
except in matters affecting
other groups or A.A. as a whole.

Concept Four

At all responsible levels, we ought to maintain a
traditional “Right of Participation,” allowing a
voting representation in reasonable proportion to
the responsibility that each must discharge.

Princinie Fouf

Honesty -

uprightness and fairness: truthfulness, sincerity, or
frankness; freedom from deceit or fraud.
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Kathy G.

As of December 1lst she celebrated
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33 years of sobriety g
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‘ 0 Sarah S. 10 yr.
Glenn S. 23 yr.
Jerry H. Tyr. Ha PPY Glenda W. 35 yr.
gamﬁl”tha S. ] 8 Birthday Rick S. 37 yr.
J;cnob W 5 g: Jerry Mc D. 42 yr.
' ' G D. 42 yr.
Lee A. 2 yr. e A ene yr
Jasmine B. 2 yr. Pl )
Ernie T. 2 yr. Y ) -\
Anita T. 8 yr. = BE oy
Anya S. 9 yr. i ﬁ
@ @ We thank all of the birthday celebrants for their
contributions to the Central Office Birthday Club.
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Tradition Four

Each group should be autonomous except in matters affecting other
groups or AA as a whole.

Tradition four is a constant reminder that any two or three alcoholics gathered for sobriety may
call

themselves an AA group, and as a group they may run their meeting any way they choose.
Fortunately for me, | have never experienced any real violation of this tradition.

Most meetings | attend have regular readings such as portions of Chapter 3, Chapter 5, 12
Traditions, and a closing reading of either A Vision for You or the Promises, but one meeting in
particular liked the idea of “keep it simple” so our secretary picked the leader and a page of
Daily Reflections and the meeting commenced.

Several times over the two years | attended that meeting there would be someone who would
make strong

comments about our meeting not being run right, suggesting that other readings should be
added to our format.

Sometimes these new members to the group have insisted on a full group conscience to over-
turn the way our

meeting was run. As expected one of two things occurred, they either joined our little hot bed of
mental health or they found another meeting more to their liking.

Granted, I'm pleased to note that not every meeting | attend is that minimalist but | do attend
meetings where “Spiritual Experience” is read instead of Chapter 5 and the Traditions. Some
meetings around the country have bible passages read, personal stories read, or even passag-
es from authors who have written books on or about

spirituality.

| am truly grateful to Alcoholics Anonymous. | owe my life to AA and the groups are where | go
to hear the message of AA. While | do prefer some groups or meetings over others, | am glad
that any meeting can run its own affairs any way they want.

Jay A.
Tuesday night men’s Big Book study
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S If you can’t be grateful for what you have, $
g what makes you think you'd be happy with more? g
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March Puzzle Solution
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Traditions Checklist

& Tradition Four: Each group should be autonomous except in matters affect-
& ing other groups or AA as a whole.

%p 1. Do I insist that there are only a few right ways of doing things in AA?
2. Does my group always consider the welfare of the rest of AA? Of nearby
groups? Of Loners in Alaska? Of Internationalists miles from port? Of a group in
Rome or El Salvador?
3. Do I put down other members’ behavior when it is different from mine, or do I
learn from it?
4. Do I always bear in mind that, to those outsiders who know I am in AA, [ may

& to some extent represent our entire beloved Fellowship?

& 5. Am I willing to help a newcomer go to any lengths—his lengths, not mine—to
stay sober?

& 6. Do I share my knowledge of AA tools with other members who may not have
heard of them?
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February Volunteers at Central Office

Aaron C. Greg C. Q“
Alyssa C. Jim B. “@;\gﬂ®“ o
E@ V@aﬂ UU ﬁm@ Terry S.
T[}B@W e Kanani Tracy M.
o Mary Anne C. Zebra Mark
Bill T Kristin V. Nikki C.
Brad L. Kathie P. Richard M.
Eileen C. Loucinda A. Steve P.

"Humility is not my forte, and whenever | dwell for
any length of time on my own shortcomings,
they gradually begin to seem mild, harmless,
rather engaging little things, not at all like the
glaring defects in other people's characters."

When | got here, | treated God like He was someon

e

that | owed Twenty Bucks to, and | was going to avoid Him until | got the money. My

sponsor suggested that
if | wanted to have a relationship with God,
| needed to sit down and have a chat
with Him from time to time.

:: $9 75 _Nor;ally_$1(:5

Book of the month
Daily Reflections

A reading for each day of the year.

- this month $9.

5
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"A.A.s reflect on favorite quotations from A.A. literature. ||
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Step Four

Made a searching and fearless moral inventory of ourselves.

This is where the work begins. Some, if not most, alcoholics are frightened by this step. We exclaim "What an or-
der, | can’t go through with it! I've done so many terrible things when | was drinking!" Do not be discouraged. |
was blessed with a sponsor who suggested a searching and fearless method to work this step. He simply said
"It's a moral inventory, not an immoral history.” A moral inventory of ourselves is not comprised solely of our
wrongs, or immoral history. Approaching the Fourth Step in this manner is a sure fire way to miss the important
and necessary elements of working this step fearlessly and thoroughly.

Searching is defined as: To look into with thorough scrutiny and rigorous objective examination.
Fearless is defined as: Marked by freedom from fear and by resolution in braving dangers.

First, my sponsor had me write about the good, healthy, qualities and attributes of myself as they are today. All |
have is today, and today | have not had a drink. Today, | have turned my will and my life over. Today, | am willing
to change. Today, | am aware and present. By being aware of whom | am today: | now have the tools to work on
a

broken house, rather than a broken house and no tools. Thus, | was able to objectively view my previous nature
of the wrongs | had done. | was able to understand the nature of my fears and resentments of people, places, and
things. | came to understand myself as a person who was now willing to go to any length to get it, and to take cer-
tain steps to grow along spiritual lines; to thoroughly understand my part and intuitively know how to handle situa-
tions which used to baffle me; with progress, not perfection.

| have found this suggested method to be one that | could work with, then, and now, as | continue to take personal
inventory. The Fourth Step is not so scary after all.

Matthew McQ
Attitude Adjustment, 559 S. Palm Canyon, Palm Springs

2019

COME AND BE PART OF THE COMMITTEE!!!
4th Sunday of Each Month

All meetings are held at fellowship hall unless otherwise noted
Fellowship Hall- 45940 Portola Ave, Palm Desert, CA 92260

4:00pm

Committee Meetings Will Be Held:
4/29,5/27,6/24,
Final Meeting at the Hotel 7/22/19

Convention August 3— 5", 2019
Double Tree Hotel 67967 Vista Chino Cathedral City, CA 92234
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Concept Four

Throughout our Conference structure, we ought to maintain at all responsible levels a
traditional “Right of Participation,” taking care that each classification or group of our world
servants shall be allowed a voting representation in reasonable proportion to the
responsibility that each must discharge.

The principle of “Right of Participation” is built into the General Service Conference through the Conference Charter.
Voting members include not only delegates, but also the trustees, and the directors and staff members of AA World
Services (i.e., G.S.0.) and the AA Grapevine.

In the same way the boards of these two operating entities include not only trustees, but also nontrustee directors
and paid administrators and staff members.

The chairperson of the General Service Board appoints nontrustee members to the standing committees in order to
have the advantage of their expertise, and staff members serve as committee secretaries. “There are no ‘superiors,’
no ‘inferiors,” and no ‘advisers.” New trustees on the General Service Board and new directors of the A AW.S. and
Grapevine boards are sometimes surprised to see paid executives, staff members, and outside accountants
attending the board meetings. They are invited because of A.A.’s “Right of Participation.” Thus the trustees and
directors “are put into direct communication with these workers who...feel wanted and needed. Although they do not
vote, these workers may freely participate.”

There is a spiritual reason for the “Right of Participation.” All of us desire to belong. In A.A., no members are
“second class.” The “Right of Participation” therefore reinforces Tradion Two, that no member is placed in “ultimate
authority” over another. We perform our service tasks better “when we are sure we belong-when our ‘participation’
assures us we are truly the ‘trusted servants’ described in Tradition Two.”

Gay H.
GSR liaison

| have found that when | work with others, my problems become smaller . . . | think that's because
when | talk with my sponsees, and share my experience with what they are walking through,
| have put their problems on the front burner, and my problems get put on the back burner ---
then | talk with someone else, and in talking, their problems go on the front burner, so the
previous sponsees have to go to the back burner . . . all of a sudden, my problems have NO burners,
and it's amazing how they can just die away!

Progress not perfection." It's a statement not an excuse.

We were talking about 'restraint of tongue and pen' and someone read that they had read in
the Grapevine that with the increase in texting that perhaps needs to be updated to
add 'restraint of thumb and send'.

It's not that surprising that there is a power greater than me --- since | was taken down by a beverage.
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Speaker Meatings

i i . Santa Rosa Messengers -
Sobriety Capital of the World -Indio | ° 1 11 valley Christian Church
Friday Night, 8 p.m. Indio
4/05 - Jeff D. - Upland, CA Saturdav Night. 7:00
4/12 - Rolando N.- Downey, CA aturaay Night, 7:U0 p.m.

4/19 - Rick M. - La Quinta, CA 4/06 - John M. - Palm Desert
4/26 - PaulC. - Woodland Hills, CA|| 4/13 - Allen S. - Palm Springs
4/20 - Eddie R. - Indio
4/27 - Mike H. - Palm Desert

Secretary Workshop May 4th
2:00 PM (@ Central Office

Please set the date! We will be getting together with any AA
members who have been a Secretary of a meeting, and most importantly
anyone new to being a Secretary, to discuss the many issues that come
up in this service commitment.

The Twelve Steps in Plain English

. Alcohol will kill me.

There's a power that wants me to live.

Do I want to live or die? (if you want to die, stop here).
Write about how I got where I am.

Tell another person all about me (let god listen).

Want to change.

Ask a power greater than me to help me change.
Write down who I've hurt.

Fix what I can without hurting anyone else.

10. Accept that I'm human and will screw up. Fix it immediately.
11. Ask a power greater than me to show me how to live.
12. Keep doing 1 through 11 and pass it on.

8
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DISTRICT 9 GENERAL SERVICE & DCYPAA PRESENT:

Kotlidek Sk z‘y/e

SATURDAY MAY 18 [ PALM DESERT COUNTRY CLUB
11AM - 4PM 77800 CALIFORNIA DR.
MORE INFO CALL 760.218.3879
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NEW MEETINGS & MEETING CHANGES

New Meetings:

Blythe, there is a new meeting on Monday at 187 N. 7th St. called the “Primary Purpose Group”

Blythe, there now daily meetings at noon Mon-Sat. @ the ERU Bldg. 135 N. Broadway and on Sunday at
1:00 PM at the same address

Cathedral City, there is a new noon meeting at the Perez Meeting Hall at the new address 34116 Date
Palm Dr. Units 5&6. the “Friday Noon Discussion Meeting” is now there for you interested in a lunch meeting during
the week in Cathedral City.

Cathedral City, there is a new meeting at the Perez Meeting Hall at the new address 34116 Date Palm
Dr. Units 5&6. the “Big Book Quotes” discussion meeting meets at 1:00 PM

Cathedral City, there is a new Women’s Meeting “One Day at a Time” that meets at 10:00 AM at the new
Perez Meeting Hall 34116 Date Palm Dr. Units 5&6

Indio, the “5th Tradition Group” meets at Martha’s Village 83791 Date Ave. at 7:00 PM on Thursday

Palm Desert, the new “Meet & Potatoes 12 & 12” Meeting is on Saturday at 7:30 AM Christ Church of the
desert church 73441 Fred Waring Dr.

Palm Desert, the women’s meeting “Acceptance is the Answer” meets Thursdays at 6:30 PM at Serenity
Hall, 74-350 Alessandro Dr. Suite A

Palm Springs, the new “Big Book Personal Stories” meeting at 559 S. Palm Canyon
meets on Monday at 5:30 PM

Palm Springs, the new “Daily Reflections” meeting takes place on Fridays, 7:00 AM on the 3rd floor at the
LGBT Community Center of the Desert 1301 N. Palm Canyon Dr. please note the door is locked at 7:00 sharp,
please make sure to get there before 7

Thousand Palms the new “Rush Hour Group” meets on Thursday at 5:30 P.M. at Club Shenandoah
Springs in the Art’s & Crafts room, 32700 Desert Moon Dr.

Twentynine Palms, the new 7:00 AM Discussion meeting on Saturday at the
St. Martin in the Fields Church, 72348 Lorrea Ave

Meeting Change of Location

Cathedral City, the Perez Meeting Hall has a new address 34116 Date Palm Dr. Units 5&6.

Palm Desert, all of the meetings that were at Freedom Hall on Fred Waring are now meeting at the
new: “Serenity Hall” 74350 Alessandro Dr. Palm Desert

Rancho Mirage, "Solid Solutions” Tuesday nights @ 7:30 PM (Discussion, Young People) now meets at
ABW 74050 Alessandro Dr. suite B.

Meeting Change of Name, Type or Time

Palm Desert, the Sunday night “Rebel Group” at Fellowship Hall, 45940 Portola, is now meeting at 7:45
PM instead of 8:00 PM

Palm Desert, the Wednesday night “Ladies Night Out” at Serenity Hall, 74350 Alessandro, is a closed
meeting and meets at 6:30 PM to 7:45 PM

Palm Desert, the 10:00 A.M. Monday Women'’s “As Bill Sees It” meeting at Fellowship Hall, 45940 Portola,
is now a closed meeting for Alcoholics only.

Palm Desert, the Wednesday 6:30 P.M. “Ladies Night Out” women’s meeting at Serenity Hall, 74350
Alessandro Dr. suite A-1 is now a Closed meeting for Alcoholics only and meets from 6:30 P.M. until 7:45 P.M.

Palm Desert, the Thursday “Men’s Stag” at 5:00 PM is now a closed meeting

Meeting no Longer in Existence

Coachella, The Friday 5:30 Santa Rosa Step Study meeting at the C.V. Christian church is no longer
meeting

Desert Hot Springs, the 7:30 PM Thursday Step Study at the K.I. S. Fellowship Hall no longer meets

Palm Desert, the “Many Paths” Meeting that met at Santa Fe Square, 43585 Monterey Dr. Suite 1 on
Sundays at noon had to close with the members who started it having life changes

Palm Springs, the “Came To Believe” that was briefly held on Mondays ,7:00 AM on the 3rd floor at the
LGBT Community Center of the Desert 1301 N. Palm Canyon Dr. is no longer meeting

10
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At the Expense of Others

"I'm an alcoholic--and a drug addict."”
"I have to say this--for me."
"I know this is a meeting of Alcoholics Anonymous but. . ."

| used to think | had to share about my drug use. After all, AA teaches us to be rigorously honest,
doesn't it? And as a younger person in AA, | was different than a lot of the older, "pure" alcoholics,
wasn't I? Nobody is going to tell me what to say. Nobody did, either. (A couple of old-timers took
me aside after the meetings to talk about this, but | dismissed them.)

One night, | was talking in the parking lot after a meeting of my home group. As the people cleared
out, | realized there were just two of us left--myself and a newcomer. He was in his sixties. We got
to talking and he actually seemed to be listening to me! | really felt amazed that a man old enough
to be my grandfather would listen to me about anything, and especially about AA.

The meeting that night had been on Step One and many people, including me, recalled their use of
drugs (some in great detail). This man and | began to talk about the meeting and then he dropped
a bombshell on me. He didn't think he qualified to be an alcoholic because he hadn't used any
drugs! Here was a man who drank for more years than | have been alive (most of them, by his
account, alcoholically), yet he didn't feel like he belonged in AA. And we were supposedly talking
about alcoholism!

Well, | sputtered and stammered for a while and | finally convinced him that the only requirement
for membership was a desire to stop drinking and that there were no requirements for drug use
involved. Thank God he is still sober.

Later that night, | really began to question myself and the message | was carrying. Sure, it was
important that | qualified and identified myself, but were the details worth it at the possible expense
of others? | realized | should stick to alcohol and alcoholism in order to keep the door wide open,
not make it more narrow. If even one person gets the wrong idea and feels they don't belong, that
is one too many. Besides, | had been sober for a while and | knew what | was.

| guess | started to think just a little more about other people than | did about myself. So that's why
some groups are so concerned about AA's singleness of purpose--some groups in my area even
read a statement of singleness of purpose before their meetings. It isn't just to be tedious and
nitpicky and to "bust chops," especially the chops of young people. It is so all alcoholics can feel
that they belong once they get to AA.

J. H., Dover, Pennsylvania AA Grapevine,

March 1992,
Vol.48 No. 10

11
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April Puzzle

Find the words in the grid. Words can go horizontally, vertically and diagonally in all eight
directions,
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O F N T N EM T NE S E R T L G
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M G § K G € C L VvV E K N D F E P
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c ET P RERE I NV MEMTMLC
W s G E L R A D DE I L C B NT
P 5 P Q L T QG T A P N D C UR
D X K E K N C N E L R Z2 E L A M
E N 5 R H R OWNTOCEBTEKHMF
L S KD X C G VY N B S P E T s P
waiewr WordSearchiakes com
acceplance forgiveness
amend Cirapevine
ANCITYITILY Jung
bondage powerless
concepls resentment
contempl Silkworth
CoUrage steps
experience traditions
faith unmanageable

Puzzle answers will appear in next month’s Desert Lifeline.
You can also find them on our web site — www.aainthedesert.org
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Central Intergroup of the Desert

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITY

) gt 4 February 2019

o e 3 B 4 o G

— N

Profit and Loss

$-475

3

W

2 I

TOTAL

FEB 2019 JUL 2018 - FEB 2018 (YTD)

Revenue
Contributions - Conventions
Contributions - Groups & Individuals
Gratitude Dinner
Interest Income
Sales

Total Revenue

Cost of Goods Sold
GROSS PROFIT
Expenditures
Accounting Services
Computer Expense
Credit Card Fees
Insurance - Health
Insurance - Liability
Insurance - Worker's Comp
Newsletter Expense
Office Expense
Outreach
Payroll Expenses
Reimbursement - Mileage
Rent
State Filing Fee
Storage
Utilities
Total Expenditures
NET OPERATING REVENUE

NET REVENUE

4,761
550

25
9.601
$14,937

$7,078
$7,859

500
396
134
378
273

145
575

3,960

1,476

160
337

$8,334
$ (475)
$ (475)

12,813
45,202
550

81
54,765
$113,411

$36,639
$76,772

4,000
3,222
898
3,083
1,649
1,062
1,360
4,861
378
33,294
328
11,808
25
1,161
3,253
$70,381
$6,391
$6,391

13
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Central Intergroup of the Desert
ﬂ BUDGET VS. ACTUALS: CIO BUDGET 2018-2019 - FY19 P&L
R July 2018 - February 2019
TOTAL
ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET
Revenue
Contributions - Conventions 12,813 8,200 4,613
Contributions - Groups & Individuals 45,202 31,254 13,948
Gratitude Dinner 550 1,200 (650)
Interest Income 81 80 1
Sales 54,765 60,273 (5,508)
Total Revenue $113,411 $101,007 $12,404
Cost of Goods Sold $36,639 $39,156 $(2517)
GROSS PROFIT $76,772 $61,851 $14,921
Expenditures
Accounting Services 4,000 4,000 0
Computer Expense 3,222 2,992 230
Credit Card Fees 898 1,396 (498)
Education & Training 270 (270)
Insurance - Health 3,083 3,056 27
Insurance - Liability 1,649 2,232 (583)
Insurance - Worker's Comp 1,062 1,048 14
Newsletter Expense 1,360 1,054 306
Office Expense 4,861 5,421 (560)
Qutreach 378 0 378
Payroll Expenses 33,294 33,824 (530)
Reimbursement - Mileage 328 1,200 (872)
Rent 11,808 11,808 0
State Filing Fee 25 25
Storage 1,161 1,144 17
Utilities 3,253 3,061 192
Total Expenditures $70,381 $72,506 $(2,125)
NET OPERATING REVENUE $6,391 $ (10,655) $17,046
NET REVENUE $6,391 $ (10,655) $17,046

Did you know that there is a Hispanic Intergroup office in the Coachella Valley?
Their phone number is 760.895-1361. Their web site is www.aaintcoachella.org.
All A.A. meetings in Spanish are listed only there.

There is a link at the top of our website that connects to this site, and, more im-
portantly, our office has an extensive inventory of Spanish AA books and literature

14
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Central Intergroup of the Desert
m GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS

_._ February 2019
TOTAL

FEB 2019 JUL 2018 - FEB 2019 (YTD)
10th Step Group Palm Desen 178,00 178.00
12 and 12 Men's Stag R.M.. Monday 676.00
164 Group - WED - Palm Springs 459.66
3rd & 11th Step - SUN Palm Desert 166.00
559 Meeting Hall 25.00 200.00
6AM Pierson - K | S F Desert Hot Springs 600.00
7-11 Meditation Sunday P.S. 32.94
AA Step Study - Fri Coachella 124.00
Anonymous No Group Given 325.00 8,701.89
As Bill Sees It -10AM-MON Candice Bibby 133.50
Attitude Adjustment Rancho Mirage 400.00
Attitude Adjustment-M-S , Palm Desert PDCC 1,960.00
Attitude Adjustment-MON 80.00
Big Book Study - Wed Palm Springs 111.00 438.75
Big Book Workshop Yucca Valley 30.00
Birthday Contributions 175.00 915.80
Black Sheep Group 542.00 1,181.77
Cathedral City 12 &12 Book Study-TUE 50.00
CDM Men's Stag-TUE 201.00
Central Intergroup Cathedral City 52.80 145.80
Central Office Fundraising Event Gratitude Dinner 25.00 25.00
Coachella Desert Men's Gr Rancho Mirage 200.00 444,00
Daily Reprieve-Daily Palm Desert 54.70 323.70
DCYPAA All Valley Young People's 41.05
Desert Men's Big Book Stu Palm Desert 100.00 500.00
Dolls of Valley Palm Desert 52.74
Double Winners AA Meeting 91.25
Goals Group Desert Hot Springs 40.00
Grateful Group Yucca Valley 30.00 30.00
Great Events Yucca Valley 67.50
Group ‘48-MON- Palm Springs 100.00 100.00
Happy Hour Book Study Palm Desert 170.00
How Is Your Now La Quinta 114.33 114.33
Jaywalkers Men's Stag Palm Desert 380.00
Just the Black Print Big Rancho Mirage 1,163.00
Keep It Simple Group Paim Desert 950.00
Ladies Nite Out Palm Desert 121.79
Living Sober Book Study Palm Desert 76.00
Living Sober Palm Springs 500.20
Living Sober Rancho Mirage 200.00
Living Sober-WED women 67.17

15
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Central Intergroup of the Desert

GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS
el 4 February 2019

TOTAL

FEB 2019 JUL 2018 - FEB 2019 (YTD)

Men's Mauraders Palm Desert

Mon. Women's Meeting Yucca Valley

Monday Daily Reflections 29 Palms

Morongo Valley Paradise Group

New Freedom Palm Desert

No Rules La Quinta

Online Donation

Over 50 12&12 Step Study

Oxy-Moron Group Palm Springs

Palm Desert 7 AM Attitude Adj.

Palm Desert Q & A - 10 AM

Palm Desert Saturday Speaker's

Palm Desert We Are Not Saints

Pathfinders Big Book Stud Barmuda Dunes
Perez Plaza Cathedral City 12 &12 Step Study
Perez Plaza Cathedral City Bare Bones

Perez Plaza Cathedral City Book Study 530 Friday
Perez Plaza Cathedral City Came to Believe
Perez Plaza Cathedral City Free Spirit

Perez Plaza Cathedral City Hall Measures
Perez Plaza Cathedral City Into Action

Perez Plaza Cathedral City Keep It Simple - THU
Perez Plaza Cathedral City Living Sober

Perez Plaza Cathedral City Saturday’s Survivors
Perez Plaza Cathedral City Serenity Sunday
Perez Plaza Cathedral City Sober Out'a The Book
Perez Plaza Cathedral City Speaker Q & A-TUE
Perez Plaza Cathedral City Step Study-WED
Perez Plaza Cathedral City Unorthodox Meeting
Perez Plaza Cathedral City We Agnostics-SUN
Perez Plaza Cathedral City What's Good About Today?
Playing With A Full Deck Palm Desert

Primary Purpose Bermuda Dunes

QBPOS Customer

Road Runners Bermuda Dunes

Rule 62 THU Noon

Rush Hour Group

Santa Rosa Big Book Thump Coachella
Saturday Speakers Meeting

Seniors in Sobriety

Serenity Group Joshua Tree

Serenity Seekers Palm Desert

Singleness of Purpose

Smoking Jackelope Men Stag

Sobriety Capitol of World Indio

Sobriety Sisters Palm Desen

Solutions in Sobriety Palm Desert

Speakeasy Group 530 Fri Palm Desert
Spintuality in Recovery

100.00
672.00

162.00

40.91

80.00

80.00

200.00

353.55

50.00
84.00
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980.00
115.00
140.00
100.00
400.00
2,106.80
380.00
218.70
65.00
2,580.59
36.22
45411
800.00
50.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
200.00
80.00
200.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
200.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
200.00
200.00
200.00
66.72
200.00
88.48
384.90
200.00
40.00
1,087.05
90.00
177.60
56.00
360.00
379.64
150.00
431.97
50.00
171.56
60.00
200.00
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Central Intergroup of the Desert
m GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS

February 2019
TOTAL

FEB 2019 JUL 2018 - FEB 2019 (YTD)
St. Paul's Tuesday Night Men's Stag 473.00
Step Sisters Palm Desent 624.06
Stepping Stones Palm Desert 194.28
Study for Sanity Palm Desert 169.00
Sun City Ole Time Big Book Study 363.60
Sunday Serenity Group 708.79
Sunny Dunes 5th Tradition Group 828.50 3.322.93
Sunrise Celebrators Palm Desert 76.75 497.58
Sunset Group Joshua Tree 150.00
The First 164 Pages 507.71
Thurs. Night Participation 29 Palms 50.00
Thursday Night Live 25.00
Twilight Step Study Palm Desert 120.00
Vets for Vets Palm Desert 168.50
Wed Nite Women's Discussion Heritage Palms 120.50
Winners Meeting Palm Springs 490.00
Women of Palm Springs 330.00
Women's Q & A Palm Desert 53.73
TOTAL $4,760.54 $45,201.86

What does Central Office Do for Me???

1. We carry the message to the still suffering alcoholic via telephone calls
and 12-step work

2. Insure a steady supply of literature for our groups at an attractive price.

3. Provide a telephone contact service for AA meeting information and
other information such as recovery places, other 12-step contact
information, other Central Office numbers, etc.

4. Publish a monthly newsletter by and for our local fellowship with local
events and articles by local AA members on the Steps, Traditions and
Concepts.

5. Assist in forming new groups or help existing groups in carrying out our
purpose

6. Help in any way to carry out the sole purpose of Alcoholics Anonymous.

7. Attempt to unify our efforts to achieve this purpose
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GRATITUDE DINNER

2019
SPEAKER MEETING

SATURDAY 5:00 - 8:30 p.m.

5:00 PM — Doors open

Aprll 27 th 20 1 9 6:00 PM — Dinner served

7:00 PM — Speaker Meeting

g % J(]['Q ET/LQ DQZ_Q Xavier Prep Gymnasium
pRECOVERY o

34-200 Cook Street
Food is again being catered by Palm Desert

Sherman’s Deli! T v
Home-Made Desserts from the I ‘
Fellowship i
Tickets available at meetings, or at
Your Central Office.

Speaker: Sharon C. $ Qlclfets
from Los Angeles, CA
-

Ticket Sales begin Feb. 7™ | ; oty g

COOK ST.

Service Opportunities, we need your help!!

Anyone interested in participating can call Central Office 760.324.4880
Or Email: GratitudeDinner@aainthedesert.org
Chair: Ginny P. - 760.567.2242

Remember: Xavier Pre |s a non-smoking facility.
There is NO SMOKING anywhere on the property.
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